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With a long-standing record for delivering growth

Motivated, experienced management team
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Experience
24 years in the property 
sector

Length of service
17 years at Belvoir

Key skills
Franchising / people 
management / strategic 
business planning

Shareholding
646,322 shares (1.7%)

Share options
247,347

Experience
20 years as board member 
on AIM-listed companies

Length of service
8 years at Belvoir

Key skills
Financial management / 
mergers and acquisitions / 
investor relations

Shareholding
409,144 shares (1.1%)

Share options
207,122

Dorian Gonsalves
Chief Executive Officer

Louise George 
Chief Financial Officer

New board appointments in Q1 2022
Michelle Brook, Financial Services Director

Jon Di-Stefano, Independent Non-Executive Director
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Br

Belvoir Group is a leading UK property, mortgage and franchise 
group operating through two divisions

Our business
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Opening the door to property expertise

Acquired in 2015

39
offices

Acquired in 2020

16
offices

Acquired 2016

93
offices

Established in 1995

158
offices

Opening the door to mortgage expertise

Dual-branded
branches since 2020

37
branches

Acquired in 2021

20
offices

Acquired in 2017

100
businesses

243
advisers

Brook Financial 
Services, trading as
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Building opportunities

Growth strategy in action
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Nicholas Humphreys
Acquired 31 March 2021
• Network of 17 franchise and 3 corporate-

owned offices

• Specialist in student lettings

• National reach mostly in university towns

• Lettings to sales split of 87: 13

• Portfolio of 6,250 managed properties

• Consideration of £4.0m net of cash

• Added £2.1m revenue and £0.5m profit 
before tax to the Group results in nine 
months to December 2021

Nottingham Building Society
Strategic alliance started in 2020
• 37 NBS branches now dual-branded

• Acquired NBS’s mortgage advisory arm, 
Nottingham Mortgage Services, in July 
2021, for £0.4m net of cash

• Added £0.5m revenue and £0.1m profit 
before tax to the Group results in five 
months to December 2021

• Servicing existing members through The 
Nottingham's branch network

• Significant opportunity to access first 
time buyers saving through The 
Nottingham's Lifetime ISA product -
currently over 50,000 LISA savers

Mr and Mrs Clarke
Acquired 10 March 2022
• Home-based, high-quality personal 

agency model

• Network of 10 licensed partners

• Predominantly based in North London, 
Warwickshire, South Wales and the 
Midlands

• Currently offering sales only

• Opportunity to add lettings and 
financial services

• Highly motivated, entrepreneurial couple 
driving the network forward

• Initial consideration of £0.2m

• Subject to additional deferred element
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Key highlights – record results

2021 overview
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Financial highlights

Operational  highlights

Revenue 

£29.6m
+37% (2020: £21.7m)

Profit before tax 

£9.3m
+39% (2020: £6.7m)

Offices

463
+11% (2020: 418)

Financial advisers

243
+20% (2020: 202)

EPS 

20.4p
+35% (2020: 15.1p)

Net debt

£1.3m
-65% (2020: £3.7m)

House sales

12,320
+54% (2020: 8,003)

Managed properties

72,900
+12% (2020: 65,100)
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2021 financial review
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For the financial year ended 31 December 2021

Group statement of comprehensive income
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Key points
• Property revenue up 27%

• NH acquisition added 11%

• LFL growth of 16%

• Financial services up 49%

• NMS acquisition added 5%

• LFL growth of 44%

• Gross profit up 29% to £19.0m

• Increasing number of FS Business 
Partners earning a higher rate but 
requiring less administration 
impacted margins as follows:

• Gross profit margin lower at 
64% (2020: 68%) 

• Operating profit margin higher 
at 32% (2020: 31%)

• Net profit before tax up 39%

• Impact of 2023 corporation tax 
increase on deferred tax 
mitigated by corporation tax 
credit on exercise of share options 
at higher share price

Inc
2021

£’000
2020

£’000

Continuing operations

Revenue 37% 29,647 21,692

Cost of sales (10,602) (6,896)

Gross profit 29% 19,045 14,796

Gross profit margin 64% 68%

Administrative expenses 19% (9,705) (8,169)

Operating profit 41% 9,340 6,627

Operating profit margin 32% 31%

Finance costs (211) (261)

Finance income 167 181

Other income — 123

Profit before taxation 39% 9,296 6,670

Taxation (1,912) (1,353)

Profit and total comprehensive income for the financial year 39% 7,384 5,317

Earnings per share attributable to equity holders of the parent company

Basic 35% 20.4p 15.1p

Diluted 39% 20.3p 14.6p
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Growth strategy underpinning strong results

Financial highlights 2021
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Revenue (£m)

£29.6m
+37% (2020: £21.7m)

Profit before tax (£m)

£9.3m
+39% (2020: £6.7m)

EPS (p)

20.4p
+35% (2020: 15.1p)

MSF (£m)

£10.7m
+18% (2020: £9.1m)
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Revenue 
• Group revenue increased by £7.9m to £29.6m (2020: £21.7m)

• Nicholas Humphreys student lettings acquisition added £2.1m

• Nottingham Mortgage Services acquisition added £0.5m

• Franchising of Lovelle corporate offices deducted £0.8m

• Like-for-like growth of £6.1m

• Management Service Fees (MSF) increased by £1.6m

• Lettings MSF up £0.7m of which £0.4m was organic

• Sales MSF up £0.9m

• Corporate office income increased by £1.4m of which £0.4m was 
like-for-like

Administrative costs
• Administrative expenses up £1.5m to £9.7m (2020: £8.2m)

• Acquisitions added £1.8m

• Professional fees associated with acquisitions added £0.2m

• Franchising of Lovelle corporate offices deducted £0.8m

• Share-based payment charge reduced by £0.2m

• Underlying overheads up £0.5m on 2020 and £0.1m on 2019

• Operating profit up £2.7m to £9.3m (2020: £6.6m)

Dividend
• Final dividend of 4.5p; total dividend up 18% to 8.5p (2020: 7.2p)



Belvoir Group PLC

Increasing gross profit from lettings, sales and financial services

Successful growth and diversification strategy
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Milestone events
• 2012 Belvoir floated as lettings 

specialist

• 2013 launched sales

• Gross profit in 2014 of £6.5m

• 2015 acquired Newton Fallowell

• 2015 acquired Goodchilds

• 2016 acquired Northwood

• 2017 acquired Brook Financial 
Services

• 2018 acquired MAB Glos

• 2020 acquired Lovelle

• 2021 acquired Nicholas 
Humphreys

• 2021 Acquired Nottingham 
Mortgage Services

• Gross profit up £12.5m (192%) to 
£19.0m over 7 years to 2021

• Gross profit, as acquired, of 
£8.4m added 129%

• Gross profit from organic growth 
of £4.1m added remaining 63%

0

2,000

4,000

6,000

8,000

10,000

12,000

G
ro

ss
 p

ro
fi

t (
£

’0
00

)

SalesLettings Financial Services



Belvoir Group PLC

As at 31 December 2021

Statement of financial position
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Intangibles
• Acquisition of Nicholas 

Humphreys and Nottingham 
Mortgage Services £4.8m

UIC balances
• UIC balance of £2.2m (2020: 

£1.8m) is made up of:

• £1.6m retained by MAB

• £0.6m recoverable from 
advisers

• UIC liability of £1.5m (2020: £1.3m) 
is estimate of potential clawback 
of commission

Deferred tax
• £0.6m against 2021 acquisitions

• £0.5m due to 2023 change in 
corporation tax to 25%

Net debt
• Cash of £7.4m (2020: £5.9m)

• Bank debt of £8.7m (2020: £9.6m)

• Net debt of £1.3m (2020: £3.7m)

• Final bank loan repayment of 
£7.9m due March 2023

2021
£’000

2020
£’000

Assets

Intangible assets 34,761 29,942

Tangible assets 501 511

Right-of-use assets 699 455

Franchisee loans 2,593 2,990

Trade and other receivables 2,582 2,274

Assets held for resale — 591

UIC balances 2,218 1,769

Cash and cash equivalents 7,413 5,934

Total assets 50,767 44,466

Trade and other payables 2,978 2,556

UIC liability 1,548 1,293

Lease liabilities 713 464

Bank loan 8,728 9,589

Deferred tax 2,872 1,446

Corporation tax liability 281 821

Total liabilities 17,120 16,169

Total net assets 33,647 28,297

Share capital 373 351

Reserves 33,274 27,946

Total equity 33,647 28,297
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For the financial year ended 31 December 2021

Statement of cash flows
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Highly cash generative
• 100% (2020: 110%) of EBITDA 

converting to cash

Investing activities
• £4.4m invested in Nicholas 

Humphreys and Nottingham 
Mortgage Services net of cash 
acquired

• Continued financial support to 
franchisees under the assisted 
acquisitions programme

Financing activities
• £1.0m from proceeds of shares 

issued to satisfy exercise of share 
options

• Dividends settled in 2021 include 
£0.5m catch-up of final 2019 
dividend suspended in 2020

2021
£’000

2020
£’000

Operating activities

Cash generated from operating activities 10,338 8,198

Tax paid (1,782) (1,379)

Net cash flows generated from operating activities 8,556 6,819

Acquisitions net of cash acquired (4,374) (2,039)

Sale of assets held for resale and corporate offices disposals 591 201

Settlement of deferred and contingent liability — (37)

Capital expenditure on property, plant and equipment (101) (46)

Franchisee loans granted (796) (653)

Franchisee loans repaid 1,015 758

Finance income received 167 181

Sale of shares in Mortgage Advice Bureau (MAB) — 271

Net cash flows used in investing activities (3,498) (1,364)

Financing activities

Proceeds from share issue 1,031 146

Loan repayments (890) (890)

Equity dividends paid (3,288) (1,897)

Lease payments (221) (205)

Finance costs (211) (261)

Net cash flows used in financing activities (3,579) (3,107)

Net change in cash and cash equivalents 1,479 2,348

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the financial year 5,934 3,586

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the financial year 7,413 5,934
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Environmental, social and governance

Our Group ESG strategy
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Our ESG journey
Our aim was to create an ESG 
strategy that was relevant and 
meaningful to our stakeholders 
and worked to resolve issues 
for which we could have a 
significant impact. 

This marks the beginning of an 
ongoing commitment to our ESG 
strategy and to working closely 
with franchisees to help them to 
do the same.

As a business we understand 
that the principles of ESG 
are becoming increasingly 
important to people at all 
levels of our business as well 
as our clients, shareholders 
and society as a whole.”

Dorian Gonsalves
Chief Executive Officer
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2021 operational review 
and market update
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Opening the door to property: lettings and sales

Operational highlights 2021
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Number of franchise 
offices (#)

363
+14% (2020: 318)

Number of managed 
properties (#)

72,900
+12% (2020: 65,065)

Number of house sales 
(#)

12,320
+54% (2020: 8,003)

Average MSF per 
franchise office (£)

£33,360
+13% (2020: £29,500)
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Property division
• Acquired Nicholas Humphreys, specialist student lettings franchise 

network with 20 offices

• Dual-branded a further 26 branches of the Nottingham Building 
Society 

• Number of estate and lettings offices up to 363 (2020: 318)

• Portfolio of managed properties up 12% to 72,900 (2020: 65,065)

• Number of house sales in 2021 up 54% to 12,320 (2020: 8,003)

• Average MSF per franchise office  up 13% to £33,360 (2020: £29,500)

• Lettings to sales ratio of 74:26 (2020: 78:22) expected to revert to 
around 80:20 as sales market returns to normal

Franchise stats
• Average revenue per franchise office at £321,000

• 8 offices exceeding £1.0m revenue, with largest at £1.5m

• 20 franchise owners exceeding £1.0m revenue with largest at £1.9m

• 58 franchise owners have 2 or more offices; 18 with 3 or more

• 59% of our traditional lettings franchise offices, Belvoir and 
Northwood,  were active in selling houses in 2021

• 121 of our franchise offices offering mortgage advice through a 
Group adviser

• Building leads from Group referrals is a key focus for 2022
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Opening the door to financial services

Operational highlights 2021 (continued)
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Number of mortgage 
advisers (#)

243
+20% (2020: 202)

Number of written 
mortgages (#)

16,585
+37% (2020: 12,094)

Lending from Group 
mortgages (£bn)

£2.8bn
+40% (2020: £2.0bn)

Net financial services 
contribution (£m)

£3.8m
+37% (2020: £2.8m)
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Financial services division
• Strengthened strategic alliance with the Nottingham Building 

Society through acquisition of their mortgage advisory arm

• Gross profit contribution from financial services of £3.8m (2020: 
£2.8m) up from £0.3m in 2016

• Financial services contributes 19% (2020: 19%) of gross profit

• Number of mortgage advisers up net 41 to 243 (2020: 202)

• Number of written mortgages up 37% to 16,585 (2020: 12,094)

• Belvoir operates as the largest appointed representative of 
Mortgage Advice Bureau

Focus for 2022
• 2021 penetration of life policies to mortgages was 42% compared to 

50% in 2020 and 47% in 2019

• During the first 2020 lockdown advisers focused on selling life 
policies to existing clients

• During 2021 advisers were focused on meeting the demand for house 
purchase mortgages

• As a result, the average case size was £1,295 (2020: £1,312)

• Increasing life penetration and the average case size is a key 
objective for 2022
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Market update - lettings

Excess demand driving up rents
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Lettings market
• Rental properties remain at 19% of 

housing stock, and just 1% lower 
than 2015/161

• 2021 ONS rental index, reflecting 
all tenancies, up 1.8%2 (2020: 1.4%), 
highest since 2017

• Homelet reports rent increases on 
new tenancies at 8.5%3

• Stock very low as excess demand 
continues

• Rent as a %age of household 
income at 31%1 (2019/20: 32%4; 
2010/11: 35%1), broadly in line with 
long-run average

• Earnings growth5 has mostly 
exceeded rental growth in last 5 
years

Group revenue from

+21%
Lettings

Rental growth %2 Earnings growth %5

1 https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1039214/2020-21_EHS_Headline_Report.pdf

2 https://www.ons.gov.uk/economy/inflationandpriceindices/bulletins/indexofprivatehousingrentalprices/december2021#uk-private-rental-prices

3 https://homelet-letting-agents.co.uk/wp-content/uploads/2022/02/HomeLet-Rental-Index-January-2022.pdf

4 https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/945013/2019-20_EHS_Headline_Report.pdf

5 https://www.ons.gov.uk/employmentandlabourmarket/peopleinwork/employmentandemployeetypes/bulletins/averageweeklyearningsingreatbritain/january2022

Our franchisees are reporting lettings revenue up 7% in the first two months 
of 2022 

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1039214/2020-21_EHS_Headline_Report.pdf
https://www.ons.gov.uk/economy/inflationandpriceindices/bulletins/indexofprivatehousingrentalprices/december2021#uk-private-rental-prices
https://homelet-letting-agents.co.uk/wp-content/uploads/2022/02/HomeLet-Rental-Index-January-2022.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/945013/2019-20_EHS_Headline_Report.pdf
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Market update - sales

Strong market for house sales
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Residential 
property market
• UK residential sales transactions 

just under 1.5m6, up 41% on 2020 
and 22% ahead of six-year 
average to 2019

• House price inflation up 10.8%7

year-on-year (2020: 8.5%)

• FTB mortgage payments as a 
share of income at 31.5%8 in Q4 
2021, highest level since 2014 but 
below previous highs

• Buyer demand remains high

• Annual house transactions in 
2022 are expected to fall 20% to 
around a more normal 1.2 million

Group revenue from

+49%
Sales

Residential sales transactions House price inflation

6 https://www.gov.uk/government/statistics/monthly-property-transactions-completed-in-the-uk-with-value-40000-or-above

7 https://www.gov.uk/government/statistics/uk-house-price-index-for-december-2021/uk-house-price-index-summary-december-2021

8 https://www.nationwidehousepriceindex.co.uk/charts

Our franchisees are reported revenue from house sales down just 10% in the 
first two months of 2022. 

https://www.gov.uk/government/statistics/monthly-property-transactions-completed-in-the-uk-with-value-40000-or-above
https://www.gov.uk/government/statistics/uk-house-price-index-for-december-2021/uk-house-price-index-summary-december-2021
https://www.nationwidehousepriceindex.co.uk/charts
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Market update – financial services

Also, strong year for mortgages
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Mortgage market
• Gross mortgage lending up 25%9

mostly fuelled by demand from 
house-buyers 

• House purchase mortgages are 
forecast to fall in line with 
residential property sales market

• Interest rate increases stimulated 
the remortgage market at the end 
of 2021 and in Q1 2022

• Price to earnings ratio for first-
time-buyers (FTB) at record 5.510

• Despite recent increases, interest 
rates remain historically low 
keeping the cost of servicing a 
mortgage below pre 2007 levels

Group revenue from

+49%
Financial services

House purchase mortgages9 Remortgages9

Our financial services division will benefit from having a substantial client 
bank to service mitigating some of the fall in house purchase mortgages.  

9 http://www.imla.org.uk/resources/publications/the-new-normal-prospects-for-2022-and-2023.pdf

10 https://www.nationwidehousepriceindex.co.uk/reports/affordability-special-report-raising-a-deposit-still-the-biggest-hurdle-for-first-time-buyers-despite-

affordability-becoming-more-stretched
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Why invest in Belvoir?

Investment case
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Proven multi-brand franchise 
network model

Entrepreneurial franchisees and 
advisers coupled with specialist 
central support

6 brands

History of strong financial growth

Unbroken profit growth with 
EPS up 260% in five years

25 years

Long-serving, experienced 
leadership team

Stable management team 
with 29 years average industry 
experience

13 years average length of service 

High degree of recurring revenue

Highly cash generative 
underpinned by recurring 
core lettings business

56% gross profit from recurring lettings

Diversification

Up from £0.3m in 2016
£3.8m financial services gross profit

Fully assimilated 5 franchise 
brands and 3 financial 
services businesses

8 acquisitions since 2015

Successful acquisition strategy
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Proven business model and growth strategy

Summary and outlook
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Offices

463
Nationwide

Continuing to invest for growth

• Expanded service offering through acquisition of 
specialist student lettings network

• Improving access to future mortgage prospects, 
currently LISA savers on The Nottingham’s Beehive 
Money app

• Investing in our teams to support growing networks

• Strengthening the Board through appointment of 
Financial Services Director, Michelle Brook

• Appointment of new independent NED, Jon Di-
Stefano, who brings a fresh perspective on the 
property sector

Our offices

Good start to 2022

• Performance in early 2022 in line with managements 
expectations

• Strong balance sheet with adequate resources to 
support further strategic growth

• The Board continues to look for high quality, 
accretive and complementary acquisition 
opportunities to supplement organic growth

158 Belvoir

93 Northwood

39 Newton 
Fallowell

16 Lovelle

20 Nicholas 
Humphreys

37 NBS dual-
branded

100 Financial 
services

Northern 
Ireland

Scotland
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East

North 
West

Yorkshire and 
the Humber

East 
Midlands

West 
Midlands East of 

England
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Disclaimer

Belvoir Group PLC investor presentation
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This document has been prepared by Belvoir Group PLC (the ‘Company’) solely for use at the presentation of the Company’s results
announcement in respect of the year ended 31 December 2021. For the purposes of this disclaimer, “Presentation” shall mean this document, the 
oral presentation of the slides by the Company and related question-and-answer session and any materials distributed at, or in connection 
with, that presentation.
The Presentation does not constitute or form part of and should not be construed as, an offer to sell or issue, or the solicitation of an offer to 
buy or acquire, securities of the Company in any jurisdiction or an inducement to enter into investment activity. No part of this Presentation, nor 
the fact of its distribution, should form the basis of, or be relied on or in connection with, any contract or commitment or investment decision 
whatsoever. 
The Presentation contains forward-looking statements. They are subject to risks and uncertainties that might cause actual results and 
outcomes to differ materially from the expectations expressed in them. You are cautioned not to place undue reliance on such forward-looking 
statements which speak only as of the date hereof. The Company undertakes no obligation to revise or update any such forward-looking 
statements. 
The information and opinions contained in this Presentation do not purport to be comprehensive, are provided as at the date of the 
Presentation and are subject to change without notice. The Company is not under any obligation to update or keep current the information 
contained herein.


